Number. 161

# Approved Organization Certificate

Mr. David Tan Huat Leong General Manager Rockwell Collins Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd.

The under mentioned organization is approved pursuant to Article 20, Paragraph 1 of Civil Aeronautics Law. 1. Approved Organization

Rockwell Collins Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd.

2. Address

18 Loyang Lane, Loyang Industrial Estate, Singapore 508918

3. Calegory

The capability to perform repair or alteration of aircraft components

### 4. Rating

Electric Instruments, Electronic Instruments, Electric Accessories, Electronic Accessories and Radio Communication Equipment

### 5. Limitation

Reverse side

6. Validity Period

From April 2, 2020 to April 1, 2022

Date Issued : February 25, 2020

AKABA Kazuyoshi Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism

Note: This is a translation of approved organization certificate issued by Japanese Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism shall not be construed as an official text.

## Limitation

1. Classification of work: Repair and Alternation

2. Kind of the aircraft component: As follows

Scope of ratings	Kind of the components			
Electric Instruments	Electric Instruments			
Electronic Instruments	Electronic Instruments			
Electric Accessories	<ul> <li>Air - conditioning accessories</li> <li>Fire protection accessories</li> <li>Indicating/Recording Systems accessories</li> <li>Pneumatic accessories</li> <li>APU systems accessories</li> <li>Engine ignition accessories</li> <li>Engine starting accessories</li> <li>Electrical power accessories</li> <li>Hydraulic power accessories</li> <li>Hydraulic power accessories</li> <li>Hydraulic power accessories</li> <li>Landing gear accessories</li> <li>Coxygen control accessories</li> <li>Doors indicating systems accessories</li> <li>Engine exhaust accessories</li> <li>Electric Instrument(sensing device)</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (sensing device)</li> </ul>			
Electronic Accessories	<ul> <li>Auto Flight accessories</li> <li>Indicating/Recording systems accessories</li> <li>Engine control accessories</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (Functioning devices)</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (Flight management unit)</li> <li>Flight Control systems accessories</li> <li>Fuel systems accessories</li> <li>Engine fuel control accessories</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (Flight management unit)</li> <li>Flight Control systems accessories</li> <li>Fuel systems accessories</li> <li>Engine fuel control accessories</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (Auto-pilot)</li> <li>Electronic Instrument (Flight director)</li> </ul>			
Radio Communication Equipment	Radio Communication Equipment			

	第 161 号
	事業場認定書
	Rockwell Collins Southeast Asia Pte. Ltc. General Manager, David Tan Huat Leong 殿
航空法第20条第1項の	規定により、下記のとおり認定する。 記
事業場の名称	Rockwell Collins Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd.
事業場の所在地	18 Loyang Lane, Loyang Industrial Estate, Singapore 508918
業務の能力	装備品の修理又は改造の能力
業務の範囲	電気計器に係る業務、電子計器に係る業務、電気補機に係る業務、電子補機に係る業務、無線通信機器に係る業務
限定	裏面のとおり
有 効 期 間	令和2年4月2日から令和4年4月1日まで
備考	
発行年月日 令和2年2	月 25 日
	国土交通大臣 赤羽一嘉二百百百

## 限定

① 作業の区分についての限定:航空法施行規則第5条の6の規定による「修理」及び「改造」

② 装備品の種類についての限定:以下のとおり

業務の範囲	装備品の種類			
電気計器に係る業務	電気計器			
電子計器に係る業務	電子計器			
電気補機に係る業務	<ul> <li>・空調系統補機</li> <li>・防火系統補機</li> <li>・表示/記録系統補機</li> <li>・高圧空気系統補機</li> <li>・APU系統補機</li> <li>・発動機点火系統補機</li> <li>・発動機始動系統補機</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>・電源系統補機</li> <li>・油圧系統補機</li> <li>・脚系統補機</li> <li>・酸素調整系統補機</li> <li>・ドア表示系統補機</li> <li>・発動機排気系統補機</li> <li>・電気計器(受感部)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>・器材/装備系統補機</li> <li>・防氷系統補機</li> <li>・照明系統補機</li> <li>・水/汚水系統補機</li> <li>・発動機滑油系統補機</li> <li>・電子計器(受感部)</li> </ul>	
電子補機に係る業務	<ul> <li>・自動操縦系統補機</li> <li>・表示/記録系統補機</li> <li>・発動機管制系統補機</li> <li>・電子計器(機能部)</li> <li>・電子計器(飛行管理装置)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>・操縦系統補機</li> <li>・航法系統補機</li> <li>・発動機表示系統補機</li> <li>・電子計器(オート・パイロット)</li> <li>・電子計器(フライト・ディレクター</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>・燃料系統補機</li> <li>・発動機燃料管制系統補機</li> <li>・電気計器(機能部)</li> <li>–)</li> </ul>	
無線通信機器に係る業務	無線通信機器			



Han Yin Chua <alvin.chua@rockwellcollins.com>

# Acceptance Letter - Application Reference No CAAS/MOA/2020/0629

esomsadmin@caas.gov.sg <esomsadmin@caas.gov.sg> To: alvin.chua@rockwellcollins.com, Ng\_sze\_keat@caas.gov.sg

Tue, Sep 22, 2020 at 10:44 AM

AWI/138

22 September 2020

Alvin Chua Quality Manager 18 Loyang Lane Loyang Industrial Estate Singapore 508918

Dear Alvin Chua



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE TECHNICAL ARRANGEMENT OF AVIATION MAINTENANCE BETWEEN THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND THE CIVIL AVIATION BUREAU, THE MINISTRY OF LAND, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT AND TOURISM OF JAPAN

- This letter serves to confirm that Rockwell Collins South East Asia Pte Ltd is qualified, under the terms of the Technical Arrangement on Aviation Maintenance between the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore and the Civil Aviation Bureau, the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism of Japan to perform maintenance on Japan aeronautical products.
- 2. In keeping with the requirements of the Technical Arrangement, any maintenance on Japan aeronautical products will be performed in accordance with the ratings and limitations established by the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore and the requirements set forth in the Technical Arrangement.
- 3. Should you have any questions regarding this letter or Technical Arrangement, please contact your CAAS representative.

This is a computer-generated letter and no signature is required.